
Instruction Sheet:  
Southpaw Folding Ball  Rack 132002  

Store these instructions in a safe place or 
you may access them on our website. 

Take time to familiarize yourself with the use and maintenance of this equipment before using.  Please file this 
Instruction Sheet in an accessible location.  The Instruction Sheet must be read and familiar to anyone who is 
using Southpaw Enterprises Equipment.   

IMPORTANT: Please check equipment immediately for any damage that may have resulted during shipping.   
If any damage has occurred, please contact Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. immediately. 

MATERIALS LIST: 
 
1 - Folding ball rack         1 - 3/8” self locking hex nut-XH1007 

1 - Wall mounting bracket 1 - Instruction Sheet              
1 - 3/8” x 3” hex head bolt-XH7102 1 - Maintenance Checklist 
1 - 3/8” flat washer-XH1001 

 
If you have drywall walls you will need two 1/4” x 3” toggle 
bolt anchors and a 11/16” drill bit to mount the bracket.  If 
you have concrete, brick, or block walls you will need two 
1/4” x 1-1/4” concrete screws and a 3/16” diameter ma-
sonry bit.  These are readily available at your local hard-
ware store, or may be purchased from Southpaw.  Part # 
132002H. 

 
MOUNTING THE BRACKET 
 
1. Determine the direction that you wish the “L”-shaped ball holder to face (right 

or left, see fig 1), then position the bracket on the wall where you want to 
mount the ball rack.  Make sure that the bracket is straight vertically (use a 
level).    Mark the two holes using the holes in the bracket for a template 
(see fig 2). Remove the bracket from the wall. 

 

2. If installing on drywall drill through the drywall at each mark using a 11/16” 
drill bit.  Remove the wing nuts from the bolt and put a bolt through each 
hole in the bracket from the flange side.  Put the nut back on the bolts mak-
ing sure that the folding “wings” fold back toward the bracket.  Fold back the 
“wings” and push the bolts through the holes.  Tighten the bolts securely.  If 
installing on a brick, block, or concrete wall position and mark the brack-
et as in step 1.  Using a power hand drill and a 3/16” masonry bit, drill into 
the wall at each mark 1-1/2”  deep.  Use a vacuum cleaner or shop vac to 
remove the dust from the holes.  Put a 1/4” x 1-1/4” masonry screw through 
each hole in the bracket from the flange side.  Start the screws in the holes 

Fig. 2 

Fig 1  (shown mounted  facing right) 

and tighten securely.   
 

3. Place the end of the ball rack with the drilled hole into the bracket an put the 3/8” bolt through the bracket and the 
pipe.  Place a flat washer on the end of the bolt.  Start the self-locking nut on the bolt and tighten securely.  Note: The 
self-locking nut will only start from one end.  Do not tighten the nut so tightly that the pipe will not pivot inside the 
bracket.   

 

TO USE 
 

1. Lift the “L” shaped rack up enough for the horizontal part to go just past the center of your ball.  “Wedge” your ball into 
the “L” as you lower it.  To remove your ball, Lift the “L”, remove your ball, then gently lower the “L” against the wall. 

 
See Maintenance Checklist on Reverse Side 
 



Safety Precautions - The safety of your clients is dependent on the appropriate choice of activity to match, yet challenge their 
physical abilities.  Use appropriate spotting / safety techniques.  In addition, the layout of your activity area, proper installation and 
maintenance  of your equipment is critical.  Southpaw equipment is not intended for recreational or outdoor use.  Under no condition 
should this equipment be used without proper supervision. 
 
This sheet is for example only.  It is not meant to, in any way, replace local, county, state, or Federal standards.  Be aware - it is 
your responsibility to find all pertinent safety information that pertains to your facility.  
 

If you have any questions or comments, please call or write 
Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. 

P.O. Box 1047, Dayton, Ohio 45401 -1047 
Toll Free - (800) 228-1698 
Visit us at southpaw.com  

                                        © 2024 Southpaw Enterprises, Inc. 

 

MAINTENANCE CHECKLIST: 
 
All of the following wear points should be checked on a monthly basis and recorded on the checklist enclosed: 

• Check that all glued pipe joints are tight and there are no cracks in the pipe.  If loose joints or cracks are found, dis-
continue use until repaired. 

• Check that all the attachment bolts on the hanger bracket are tight.  If loose bolts are found, discontinue use until 
tightened. 

 
CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: 
 

• Check with your infectious disease department before using these procedures.  

• Check for client allergies first. 

• Clean with a damp cloth using soap and water or disinfectant. 

• Dry before using. 


